thorized to acquire not to exceed 33.1 acres of land by gift within the following described area in the County of Kandiyohi, State of Minnesota, to-wit:

The Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SW1/4 of NE1/4), and the easterly portion of Government Lot Three (3), Section Two (2), Township One Hundred Twenty-one (121) North, Range Thirty-five (35) West.

Sec. 2. These lands, when so acquired, shall be a part of Sibley State Park, under the supervision and control of the commissioner of conservation, as provided by law for state parks, and be perpetually dedicated for such use by the people of the state.

Approved March 1, 1957.

CHAPTER 64—S. F. No. 173

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levy in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Wabasha County, tax levy. Im any county having a valuation of over \$7,500,000 and less than \$10,000,000 and having a population over 16,000 and less than 18,000 and having over 15 and less than 20 full and fractional congressional townships and containing an area of over 500 and less than 600 square miles the county board may make a levy on all taxable property in the county for general revenue purposes of not to exceed 15 mills, notwithstanding any other limitations imposed by law.

Approved March 1, 1957.

CHAPTER 65—S. F. No. 321

An act relating to the revisor of statutes, amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 482.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 482.09 is amended to read:

482.09 **Duties.** In addition to the duties now imposed upon him, the revisor of statutes shall:

- (1) Maintain and conduct within his office a bill drafting department and, upon request, draft or aid in drafting bills, resolutions, and memorials, and amendments thereto, for any member of the legislature, the governor, or any department or agency of the state;
- (2) Accumulate data regarding the practical operation and effect of statutes of this and other states;
- (3) Maintain a card index of bills and resolutions introduced at sessions of the legislature;
- (4) Prepare, and have available for use, indexes of all the laws of this state;
- (5) Keep and file copies of all bills, resolutions, memorials, amendments, committee reports, journals, and documents furnished him;
- (6) Upon request of any committee or commission created by the legislature or appointed by the governor to make a study of or to revise the laws pertaining to any subject, prepare and advise in the preparation of any bill;
- (7) Prepare and issue styles and forms for drafting bills and other legislative measures for the use of members of the legislature, state officers, and persons interested in the drafting of bills for introduction;
- (8) Render such other services as the legislature, or either branch thereof, may request [; and]
- (9) Report to each regular biennial session of the legislature concerning any statutory changes recommended or discussed or statutory deficiencies noted in any opinion of the Supreme Court of Minnesota filed during the two-year period immediately preceding September 30 of the year preceding the year in which the session is held, together with such comment as may be necessary to outline clearly the legislative problem reported.

Approved March 1, 1957.

CHAPTER 66-H. F. No. 1070

An act relating to the purchase and construction of school buildings, the acquisition of sites, and the furnishing and equipment thereof, and the issuance of bonds therefor in certain school districts organized on a county basis, and the levy